effective September 30, 2011, the Commission approved a text amendment to allow office use for 

a period of twenty (20) years on the second (2nd) floor of the Lumber Shed Building because of 

lack of demand for retail tenants and because leasing to an office tenant would help finance 

redevelopment. As a result, there is approximately seventeen thousand square feet (17,000 s.f.) of 

office space on the second floor, complimentary to twenty thousand square feet (20,000 s.f.) of 

retail space on the first (1st) floor. The Petition’s proposed amendment would eliminate the time 

limit on the second-floor office use allowing it to continue after expiration of the twenty (20)-year